

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CrI.M.P. No.6143 of 2009 In

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI) No(s).7554/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 16/11/2007 in CRLA No. 1648/2006
of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

GUNDILA ANTHUNHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.H.O., BADIADKA POLICE STATION & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for bail, exemption from filing O.T., bail and office
report))

Date: 29/09/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Altaf Ahmad, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Although, an application for bail had been made on behalf of
the petitioner on 17.9.2009, the prayer in the bail application was
modified to the extent of the petitioner praying for interim
-2-

bail to attend the wedding of his two sons which were earlier fixed
on 26th and 27th September, 2009.

Mr. Altaf Ahmad, learned Senior Advocate, has produced before
us the news paper showing that the marriages are now fixed on 21st
and 22nd October, 2009.

Mr. G. Prakash, learned Advocate appearing for the State of
Kerala, has taken instructions and it is submitted that the
marriages of the sons were postponed on 26th and 27th September,
2009. Mr. Prakash has had an opportunity to look into the said
news paper (Mater Bhoomi).

Having regard to the above, the petitioners prayer for
interim bail for the purpose of attending the wedding of his
two sons is allowed. The petitioner will be entitled to be
released on interim bail to the satisfaction of the trial court
from 16.10.2009 for a period of three weeks. At the end of
three weeks period, the petitioner shall report back to the
Jail Authorities to complete his sentence.

The application for bail is disposed of.

(Kusum Syal)
Sr.P.A

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master